• Greater operational efficiency coupled with consistent improvements in operational and quality indicators.

o Preventive actions and increased productivity.

o Focus on digital transformation, which permeates all segments of the Company and contributes to
cost reduction and improvement of customer experience and satisfaction.

o Consistent year-on-year reduction in ANATEL (-24.1%), Small Claims Court- JEC (-23%) and
PROCON (-5.1%) complaint indicators, in relation to 2Q17.

• EBITDA and the EBITDA margin remained in line with the Judicial Reorganization Plan.

o Routine EBITDA totaled R$ 1,555 million in 2Q18 and the routine EBITDA margin reached 28.3%,
higher than in 2Q17 and 1Q18.

• Oi presented a net loss of R$1.2 billion in 2Q18, a reduction of 70.4% over the same period of last year.

Consolidated Report │ First Semester 2018  7

(1) Excludes handset revenues.

(2) Excludes handset and network usage revenues.

The 2Q17 period was restated.

in R$ million*
1H18 1H17 2T18 2T17

Oi S.A. Pro-forma
Total Net Revenues 11,214 11,998 5,545 5,839

EBITDA 3,135 3,340 1,563 1,617

EBITDA  Margin (%) 28.0% 27.8% 28.2% 27.7%

Consolidated Net Earnings (Loss) 29,286 (3,504) (1,258) (3,303)

Net Debt 10,021 44,499 10,021 44,499

Available Cash 5,199 7,431 5,199 7,431

CAPEX 2,495 2,501 1,368 1,234
*Or otherwise stated

in R$ million*
1H18 1H17 2T18 2T17

BRAZIL
Revenue Generating Unit ('000) 59,071 63,216 59,071 63,216

Residential 15,413 16,272 15,413 16,272

Personal Mobility 36,477 39,802 36,477 39,802

Corporate / SMES 6,541 6,501 6,541 6,501

Public Telephones 640 641 640 641

Total Net Revenues 11,112 11,858 5,490 5,792

Net Services Revenues (1) 11,027 11,742 5,452 5,733

Residential 4,315 4,581 2,114 2,227

Personal Mobility 3,524 3,704 1,756 1,814

Clients (2) 3,274 3,462 1,638 1,713

Corporate / SMEs 3,072 3,330 1,524 1,627

Net Clients Revenues (2) 10,654 11,366 5,280 5,573

Routine EBITDA 3,122 3,293 1,555 1,601

Routine EBITDA Margin (%) 28.1% 27.8% 28.3% 27.6%

CAPEX 2,490 2,455 1,366 1,229

Routine EBITDA - CAPEX 632 837 190 372
*Or otherwise stated

Consolidated Report │ First Semester 2018  8

02. BUSINESS PERFORMANCE

Below we list all the events that occurred between January 1 and September 7, 2018, that can be read in